V
al
id
at
io
n
of
 p

Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
Figure 1 - Part Number Breakdown
B0209021  -5
Stud Type Designation
B0209021 = Flush head, 100° csk hex recess, slotted
CA2000 Series = Flush head (CA2020 & CA2023) or Pan Head (CA2021 &
CA2022), 4-40 thread
CA18121-TW = Flush head, 8-32 thread, tri-wing driver recess
Stud Grip Length
B0209021:
-1 = 0.125" - 0.187"
-2 = 0.188" - 0.250"
-3 = 0.251" - 0.312"
-4 = 0.313" - 0.375"
-5 = 0.376" - 0.437"
-6 = 0.438" - 0.500"
-7 = 0.501" - 0.562"
-8 = 0.563" - 0.625"
-16 = 1.063" - 1.125"
CA18121:
-1 = 0.150" - 0.220"
-2 = 0.221" - 0.290"
-3 = 0.291" - 0.360"
-4 = 0.361" - 0.430"
-5 = 0.431" - 0.500"
-6 = 0.501" - 0.570"
-7 = 0.571" - 0.640"
-8 = 0.641" - 0.710"
CA 2000 Series:
-0 = 0.090" - 0.124"
-1 = 0.125" - 0.187"
-2 = 0.188" - 0.250"
-3 = 0.251" - 0.312"
-4 = 0.313" - 0.375"
-5 = 0.376" - 0.437"
-6 = 0.438" - 0.500"
-7 = 0.501" - 0.562"
Retaining Ring Designation
B0209020 = wire form, Elgiloy wire
CA2035 = wire form, Elgiloy wire
CA18132 = solid, 3 tab
Finish of Retaining Ring
B0209020:
No letter = Passivated
CA2035:
No letter = Passivated
CA18132:
No letter = Passivated
-C = Cadmium plate
Shim Type Designation
CA2077 = Two lug, anodized aluminum (for use with CA2000 series or
B0209022-001 receptacles)
Receptacle Type Designation
B0209022-001 = 2 lug 0.020" radial float, CRES (historically called out as
B0209022)
CA2010 = 2 lug, 0.020" radial float, CRES
CA18157 = 2 lug, 0.025" radial float, CRES, lightweight, replaceable barrel
Finish of Receptacle Cage
No letter = Passivated
C = Cadmium plated (CA2010 and CA18157, only)
CA18132  -C
CA2077
CA18157  -C
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
PPS 2.31
Issue 5
Page 5 of 10
Figure 2 - General Description of Panel Fastener Assembly (typ.)
4.2 Equipment
4.2.1 Installation tools: CA18132-T11 and CA2000-T11.
4.2.2 Receptacle removal tool, CA18157-T10.
4.2.3 Rivet locating drill jigs (e.g., as specified in Table 2).
5 Procedure
5.1 General
5.1.1 Panel fastener assemblies are structural panel fasteners used to secure access panels
which require frequent opening for maintenance and inspection.
5.1.2 For the purposes of this PPS the part of the assembly in which the fastener stud is
installed is termed the panel and the part to which the receptacle is riveted is termed the
support.
5.2 Preparation of Parts
5.2.1 Prepare stud holes in the panel as follows:
Step 1. Drill the stud hole to size specified in Table 1 according to PPS 1.09.
Step 2. For flush head studs, countersink the stud hole to size specified in Table 1
according to PPS 1.33.  The countersink diameter specified in Table 1 is for
reference only; ensure that the stud head protrusion meets the requirements of
para. 6.2.
Retaining
Ring
Receptacle
Assembly
Stud Nut
Panel
Rivets
Support
PPS 2.31
Issue 5
Page 6 of 10
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
Table 1 - Preparation of Panel
5.2.2 Prepare supports as follows (see Figure 3):
Step 1. Drill the stud hole to the size specified in Table 2.
Step 2. Drill rivet holes for receptacle according to PPS 2.01.  Use a drill jig (e.g., as
specified in Table 2), to locate the rivet holes.
Step 3. Countersink the rivet holes according to PPS 2.01 on the side of the support which
is to mate with the panel.
Step 4. Counterbore the stud hole as specified in Table 2 on the side of the support which
is to mate with the panel.
Table 2 - Preparation of Support
Figure 3 - Preparation of Support
STUD NUMBER HEAD STYLE
DRILL SIZE FOR STUD
HOLE
REFERENCE
COUNTERSINK
DIAMETER
B0209021 flush head 3/16" 0.334" - 0.340"
CA18121-TW flush head 1/4" 0.403" - 0.409"
CA2000 Series
flush head 3/16" 0.334" - 0.340"
pan head 3/16" N/A